completed to date if another entity were to fulfill the remaining performance obligation to the applicable customer.
Applying this guidance to our shipping performance obligations, if we were to move a customer’s freight partially to
its destination but were unable to complete the remaining obligation, a replacement vendor would only have to
complete the transit as opposed to initiating at shipment origin. Therefore, we believe our customers simultaneously
receive and consume the benefits we provide and as a result we will recognize the revenue for each shipment over the
course of time based on percentage of days in transit.

Our revenue from contracts with customers is disclosed within our four reportable segments: Expedited LTL, TLS,
Intermodal and Pool. This is consistent with our disclosures in earnings releases and annual reports and with the
information regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker for evaluating financial performance.

The impact of implementing this guidance using the full retrospective approach on the prior period statements of
operations are shown in the "As Adjusted" columns of the following tables:

Three months ended September 30,
2017

(In thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenue
Expedited LTL $155,703 $ 9,696 $165,399

Edgar Filing: FORWARD AIR CORP - Form 10-Q

11

Truckload Premium Services 45,941 5,520 51,461
Pool Distribution 39,180 1,003 40,183
Intermodal 42,292 1,869 44,161
Eliminations and other operations (2,915 ) — (2,915 )
Consolidated revenue 280,201 18,088 298,289

Operating Expenses 253,303 17,810 271,113
Income from operations 26,898 278 27,176
Income tax expenses 8,453 104 8,557
Net Income 18,155 173 18,328
Diluted earnings per share $0.60 $ 0.01 $0.61

7

Edgar Filing: FORWARD AIR CORP - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents
Forward Air Corporation
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)
September 30, 2018

Nine months ended September 30,
2017

(In thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Revenue
Expedited LTL $448,571 $ 26,065 $474,636
Truckload Premium Services 132,912 16,087 148,999
Pool Distribution 113,838 2,903 116,741
Intermodal 105,853 4,454 110,307
Eliminations and other operations (6,474 ) — (6,474 )
Consolidated revenue 794,700 49,509 844,209

Operating Expenses 714,804 48,491 763,295
Income from operations 79,896 1,018 80,914
Income tax expenses 27,131 391 27,522
Net Income 51,948 627 52,575
Diluted earnings per share $1.71 $ 0.02 $1.73

3.   Acquisitions and Goodwill

Intermodal Acquisitions

As part of the Company's strategy to expand its Intermodal operations, in May 2017, we acquired certain assets of
Atlantic Trucking Company, Inc., Heavy Duty Equipment Leasing, LLC, Atlantic Logistics, LLC and Transportation
Holdings, Inc. (together referred to as “Atlantic” in this note) for $22,500 and an earnout of $135 to be paid in October
2018. The acquisition was funded by a combination of cash on hand and funds from our revolving credit facility.
Atlantic was a privately held provider of intermodal, drayage and related services headquartered in Charleston, South